
Contract Amendment Abstract 

          

Revised 08/08/2022 

(select/check 
if applicable) 
 

Contract Amendment Information 
Contract Title: Multifunction Devices (MFDs), Copier/Printers & related devices and services  

Amendment Summary: Removes and replaces Exhibit A – Pricing to update speed ranges (PPM/min.) to align  

speed categories with new models upgraded by the manufacturers.     

Contract Number: 6551611      Amendment Number: 1  Request Number: A2025022  

Type of Contract:  IDIQ Contract    Requires Council Legislation: Yes  
High Risk Contract (Per Finance Department Contract Risk Management Policy): No   
Sexual Harassment Training Required (per BL2018-1281): Yes    

Contract Start Date: 12/21/2023  Contract Expiration Date: 12/20/2028  Contract Term: 60 Months  

Previous Estimated Contract Life Value: $6,000,000.00   

Amendment Value: $0.00        Fund: 10101 * 

New Estimated Contract Life Value: $6,000,000.00                                       BU: 10170100 * 

(*Depending on contract terms, actual expenses may hit across various departmental BUs and Funds at PO Levels) 
Payment Terms: Net 30  Selection Method: RFP  
Procurement Staff: Jan Harvey  BAO Staff: Jeremy Frye  
Procuring Department: General Services  Department(s) Served: Metro Wide  
 

Prime Contractor Information 
Prime Contracting Firm: RJ Young Company, LLC  ISN#: 4777   

Address: 730A Freeland Station Road    City: Nashville   State: TN    Zip: 37228    

Prime Contractor is a Uncertified/Unapproved :  SBE    SDV    MBE    WBE    LGBTBE   

Prime Company Contact: Lindsey Jarvis  Email Address: lindsey.jarvis@rjyoung.com   Phone #: 615-515-7424  

Prime Contractor Signatory: Jason Bordwine   Email Address: jason.bordwine@rjyoung.com  
 

Business Participation for Entire Contract 
Small Business and Service Disabled Veteran Business Program: N/A    
              Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Equal Business Opportunity Program: Program Not Applicable      

MBE Amount: N/A                      MBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  

WBE Amount: N/A                      WBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise:  No    
              Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Note: Amounts and/or percentages are not exclusive. 
B2GNow (Contract Compliance Monitoring): No  

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0 A Matter #:A-47862



 

 

 

Page 1 of 1    

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 6551611 
BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
AND RJ YOUNG COMPANY, LLC 

  
This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, 
by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 
and RJ YOUNG COMPANY, LLC located in Nashville, TN. 
 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other terms 
and conditions to their original agreement dated December 21, 2023, Metro Contract numbered 
6551611, hereinafter the “CONTRACT”, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 
 
This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 
 

1. Removes and replaces Exhibit A – Pricing to update speed ranges (PPM/min.) to align speed 
categories with new models upgraded by the manufacturers.    

 
 
This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the CONTRACTOR and 
authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and filed in the office of the Metropolitan 
Clerk. 
 

[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



 

 
Director of Finance            BA

Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0

1

6551611

Jason Bordwine

Senior VP

RJ Young



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Docusign Envelope ID: 214284BE-5AB6-4F6D-99EC-3339E7EF12B0



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 214284BE5AB64F6D99EC3339E7EF12B0 Status: Sent

Subject: Metro Contract 6551611 Amendment 1 with RJ Young Company, LLC (General Services)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 86 Signatures: 10 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 17 Initials: 4 Procurement Resource Group

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN  37219

prg@nashville.gov

IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/4/2024 2:03:03 PM

Holder: Procurement Resource Group

             prg@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Terri L. Ray

Terri.Ray@nashville.gov

Finance Manager

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/4/2024 2:25:43 PM

Viewed: 10/6/2024 9:10:26 PM 

Signed: 10/6/2024 9:10:37 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Ava Elsaghir

ava.elsaghir@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 76.122.220.43

Signed using mobile

Sent: 10/6/2024 9:10:43 PM

Viewed: 10/6/2024 9:12:26 PM 

Signed: 10/6/2024 9:13:35 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/6/2024 9:12:26 PM
      ID: c640612f-26c5-4c22-8004-b3365b30df0d

Elizabeth Jefferson

elizabeth.jefferson@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/6/2024 9:13:40 PM

Viewed: 10/7/2024 11:14:47 AM 

Signed: 10/7/2024 11:20:45 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/7/2024 11:14:47 AM
      ID: 0686ee66-262c-45dd-867d-99bf132c2c60

Jason Bordwine

Jason.bordwine@rjyoung.com

Senior VP

RJ Young

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device

Using IP Address: 12.227.27.66

Sent: 10/7/2024 11:20:53 AM

Viewed: 10/7/2024 3:22:05 PM 

Signed: 10/7/2024 3:26:35 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 10/7/2024 3:22:05 PM
      ID: c5f9a220-2dee-4e64-b6a1-bd94ba162144

Gary C Clay

Gary.Clay@nashville.gov

Asst. Purchasing Agent

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/7/2024 3:26:42 PM

Viewed: 10/7/2024 4:27:23 PM 

Signed: 10/7/2024 4:27:59 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Gerald Smith

gerald.smith@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Sent: 10/7/2024 4:28:08 PM

Viewed: 10/7/2024 4:53:45 PM 

Signed: 10/7/2024 4:54:24 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/7/2024 4:53:45 PM
      ID: aa6da336-f13c-4a11-b3ca-31de8db65b04

Kevin Crumbo/mal

michelle.lane@nashville.gov

Deputy Director of Finance 

Metro

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/7/2024 4:54:30 PM

Viewed: 10/7/2024 5:02:18 PM 

Signed: 10/7/2024 5:03:51 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Kevin Crumbo/mjw

MaryJo.Wiggins@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/7/2024 5:04:00 PM

Viewed: 10/7/2024 5:32:46 PM 

Signed: 10/7/2024 5:34:48 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/7/2024 5:32:46 PM
      ID: cd8da6ce-46dd-4955-8214-98caeb44183f

Sally Palmer

sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

Sent: 10/7/2024 5:34:55 PM

Viewed: 10/8/2024 7:58:13 AM 

Signed: 10/8/2024 8:05:40 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/8/2024 7:58:13 AM
      ID: 96c45fb1-0ec5-40b6-a1cd-6290d4e3d2f8

Balogun Cobb

balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Insurance Division Manager

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.144

Sent: 10/8/2024 8:05:46 AM

Viewed: 10/8/2024 8:12:16 AM 

Signed: 10/8/2024 8:12:27 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 10/8/2024 8:12:16 AM
      ID: 79c0f27d-7089-4b40-8b9b-331be662feea

Tessa V. Ortiz-Marsh

tessa.ortiz-marsh@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 10/8/2024 8:12:35 AM

Viewed: 10/9/2024 8:04:25 AM 

Signed: 10/9/2024 8:05:25 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/9/2024 8:04:25 AM
      ID: 53ee91de-5020-43f4-b0a5-b62287f15890

Procurement Resource Group

prg@nashville.gov

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/9/2024 8:05:32 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Jan Harvey

jan.harvey@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/4/2024 2:25:44 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/21/2024 8:40:49 AM
      ID: b780e7f5-8b42-4b0f-a713-b8abcb37e3ee

Austin Kyle

publicrecords@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/2/2024 12:50:00 PM
      ID: 24c83417-9792-47fb-9f03-dcfd98b5168e

Jeremy Frye

jeremy.frye@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/21/2024 12:27:10 PM
      ID: 08bbe2e0-7f05-45d6-972a-37f2ea95b8de



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Amber Gardner

Amber.Gardner@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Dennis Rowland

dennis.rowland@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/4/2024 2:25:44 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/7/2024 6:54:51 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/7/2024 6:54:51 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/7/2024 6:54:51 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure




